
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Baxter, J Burton, Healey, Kelly, D Myers, Rowley, Steels-
Walshaw, K Taylor, Waller and Widdowson 
 

Date: Monday, 13 May 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 

2024. 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 
9 May 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions.  
 

4. The Ten-Year Strategies: a stock take   (Pages 7 - 34) 
 This report provides an update on the 10-Year Strategies and how 

they underpin the ambitions of the council, relate to the Council 
Plan and informs council priorities.  
 

5. Monitoring and Tracking of Approved Council 
Motions   

(Pages 35 - 74) 

 This report provides information on approved Council motions since 
November 2023, when this Committee last considered an update.   
 

6. Schedule of Petitions   (Pages 75 - 104) 
 Members are invited to scrutinise the updated schedule of petitions 

and to consider any next steps such as may be appropriate. 
 
 



 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 105 - 106) 
 To consider the current scrutiny overview work plan and the potential 

business of the committee for the upcoming municipal year 2024/25. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details: 

 Telephone: (01904 555209) 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date 22 April 2024 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Baxter, J Burton, Healey (from 
5:34pm), Steels-Walshaw, K Taylor, Waller, 
Widdowson and Steward (Substitute for Cllr 
Rowley) 

Apologies Councillors Rowley, Kelly and D Myers 

 

44. Declarations of Interest (5:33pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  
 
Cllr Merrett noted, in relation to Item 5, Changes in Procurement 
Legislation, that he was a Management Committee Member of the 
Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation. 

 
 
45. Minutes (5:34pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 March 2024 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
 
46. Public Participation (5:35pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Geoff Beacon, a resident, acknowledged the fleet of electric buses but 
questioned if becoming carbon neutral by 2030 was an achievable aim for 
York or York Council.  He raised concerns regarding large consumer areas, 
which he considered to be big polluters.  

 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



47. Greenhouse Gas Accounting and Scope 3 Emissions 
(5:39pm)  
 

The Assistant Director for Policy and Strategy, together with the Head of 
Carbon Reduction, introduced the report and outlined the council’s 
approach to Greenhouse Gas Accounting and Scope 3 Emissions. 
 
Following the presentation, Members asked questions which covered the 
capital cost of implementing the Heat Decarbonisation Plans (HDPs), how 
the council’s housing stock was being handled in relation to heating and net 
zero, the workload of the carbon reduction team, influencing resident’s 
behaviour, working with other organisations to effect change, accounting 
for building materials, the quality of the information provided, meeting the 
council’s carbon neutral target and funding opportunities. 
 
During the discussion, officers reported that: 

 A written response would be provided to the committee to confirm the 
current level of funding avai
[...]
were in place. 

 The parameters used to collate data on council spend could be 
further refined. 

 There were currently no proposed changes to the council’s policy 
regarding the waiving of CPR, this would be reviewed post the new 
regulations. 

 Officers would check the total of social value credits accrued last 
financial year and report back to the Committee. 

 There was no live exercise to find a contract management system. 

 A social value policy was not yet in place within Procurement. 

 The Procurement team’s compliance officer monitored contracts 
valued at less than £5k. 

 
 
Resolved:   
 

i. That the report be noted 
ii. The social value policy would be brought back to the 

committee once drafted 
iii. The value of the social credits from the last financial 

year be circulated to the Committee. 
 

Reason:  To keep the Committee updated on procurement 
activity 

 
 

Page 5



49. Work Plan (7:16pm)  
 

Members considered the Scrutiny work plan for the four scrutiny 
committees. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton,  Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.19 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee  
 

13 May 2024 

Report of the Assistant Director Policy and Strategy  
Leader, Executive Member for Policy, Strategy, Partnerships 
 

The Ten-Year Strategies: a stock take  

Summary 

1. In December 2022 the council adopted the 10-Year Strategy and 
Policy Framework which is comprised of three interdependent 10-
year strategies, together with a 10-Year City Plan co-designed by 
city partners. 

2. The 10-year strategies were informed by existing or emerging 
national and local policies and set the foundation for the council’s 
Strategy and Policy Framework for the decade ahead.   

3. In tandem, city partners worked with the council to develop a 10-
Year Plan that dr
[...]
ntact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Claire Foale 
Assistant Director Policy 
and Strategy 
claire.foale@york.gov.uk   
 
 
 

Bryn Roberts 
Director of Governance 
 

Report 
Approved 

Y 
Date 01 May 2024 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  
Peter Roderick, Director of Public Health 
Shaun Gibbons, Head of Carbon Reduction 
Kathryn Daly, Head of City Development 
Simon Brereton, Head of Economic Development 
 
 

Wards Affected:   All Yes 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Page 21

mailto:claire.foale@york.gov.uk


 

Background Papers: 
 
Constitution Appendix 1 Responsibility for Functions / Scheme of 
Delegation Appendix 1 - Scheme of Delegation.pdf (york.gov.uk) pg 7 

 
Council approve 10-Year Plan (York 2032) and Strategy and Policy 
Framework Agenda for Council on Thursday, 15 December 2022, 6.30 
pm (york.gov.uk) item 36 
 
Council approve Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2032 Agenda for 
Council on Thursday, 15 December 2022, 6.30 pm (york.gov.uk) item 36 
 
Executive approve Economic Growth Strategy 2022-2032 and Climate 
Change Strategy 2022-2032 Agenda for Executive on Tuesday, 22 
November 2022, 5.30 pm (york.gov.uk) item 46 
 
CCCSM Scrutiny September 2023:  Resident Consultation and 
Engagement Agenda for Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee on Monday, 25 September 2023, 5.30 
pm (york.gov.uk) item 5 
 
Council approve the Council Plan 2023-2027 Agenda for Council on 
Thursday, 21 September 2023, 6.30 pm (york.gov.uk) item 6 
One city for all, 2023 to 2027 – City of York Council 
 
Council adopts Tourism Strategy Agenda for Council on Thursday, 21 
March 2024, 6.30 pm (york.gov.uk) item 7 
 
Economy, Place, Access, and Transport Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
report on Economic Strategy and Tourism Strategy, 28 November 2023  
 
Economic Partnership Information on York 2032 Webpage (including 
link to Terms of Reference) 
 
 
 
Annexes 
 
An
[...]
 fe

e
lin

g
 lo

n
e
ly

ASCOF1I1

PHOF112

PHOF99

G
o
a
l 0

9
: R

e
d
u
c
e
 th

e
 p

ro
p
o
rtio

n
 o

f a
d
u
lts

 w
h
o
 a

re
 p

h
y
s
ic

a
lly

 in
a
c
tiv

e
 fro

m
 1

 in
 5

 to
 1

 in
 7

HLTH55

PHOF02a

PHYS08

PHYS12

G
o
a
l 0

8
: Im

p
ro

v
e
 d

ia
g
n
o
s
is

 g
a
p
s
 in

 d
e
m

e
n
tia

, d
ia

b
e
te

s
 a

n
d
 h

ig
h
 b

lo
o
d
 p

re
s
s
u
re

 

a
n
d
 d

e
te

c
t c

a
n
c
e
r a

t a
n
 e

a
rlie

r s
ta

g
e

PHOF194

Page 34



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 

13 May 2024 

Report of the Director of Governance 
 
Monitoring and Tracking of Approved Council Motions 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report provides information on approved Council motions since 
November 2023, when this Committee last considered an update.  
Wherever possible due to more pressing work plan commitments, the 
Committee endeavours to monitor approved Council Motions biannually. 
 
Background 
 

2. At its meeting in May 2022, the Committee confirmed its aim to ensure a 
transparent and regular monitoring process was in place in relation to 
approved Council motions.  It also noted that the Council Management 
Team (CMT) continued to monitor motions agreed at Council meetings to 
ensure delivery of any agreed actions.  The Committee felt that receiving 
a bi-annual report on progress, following on from consideration by CMT, 
would provide a robust and transparent platform for ensuring delivery of 
agreed Council motions and actions.  
 

3. Annex A to this report includes details of motions approved by Full 
Council since January 2023, showing progress against implementation of 
any agreed actions.  
 
Analysis 
 

4. The approved resolutions relating to motions have, where possible, been 
split down in Annex A into easier to read actions. Each action has been 
assigned a relevant directorate ‘owner’, and each responsible Officer has 
agreed to keep relevant Members informed of progress.  In addition, 
CMT are able to review the schedule attached after every Council 
meeting, setting appropriate actions.  
 

Page 35 Agenda Item 5



 

Consultation 
  

5. CMT has been consulted on the process of monitoring approved Council 
motions and have acknowledged collective responsibility for ensuring 
appropriate implementation of agreed motions. CMT will continue to 
monitor the attached schedule and progress and set appropriate action 
owners after every Council meeting. 
  
Options 
 

6. This report is provided for transparency purposes and is therefore for 
information only. 

  
Council Plan 2023-27 
 

7. Whilst this report does not in itself materially affect how the work of 
scrutiny can support and develop the Council’s overall priorities set out in 
the new Council Plan 2023-27, the proper and effective implementation 
of approved Council motions can contribute to those priorities dependent 
upon the area of concern being addressed in those motions.  

  
 Implications 

 

8. There are no financial, equalities, legal, information technology, crime & 
disorder, sustainability or other implications associated with the 
recommendations in this report.  However, there may, of course, be 
implications associated with the implementation of any of the motions 
listed in Annex A, which will be addressed by responsible officers.  

 
Risk Management 

 
9. Clearly, if the implementation of approved Council motions is not 

satisfactorily monitored, there is a risk to the organisation around the 
delivery of democratically taken resolutions.   

 
 Recommendations 
 

10. Members are asked to note the contents of Annex A to this report. 
 
Reason: To ensure that processes for monitoring and implementing 

approved Council motion resolutions remain sufficiently 
robust. 

 
 

Page 36



 

Contact Details 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Team 
Leader 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk  

Bryn Roberts 
Director of Governance
[...]
ure.  

Ongoing  

P
age 39



number of residents struggle to 
navigate;   
 a more effective and simpler 
system for monitoring and 
recording of abusive calls to 
staff, including a clear structure 
for escalation, response and staff 
well-being support.  

 
  

P
age 40



 

Council 
Meeting  

 Motion   Resolutions  Lead 
Officer / 

Executive 
Member  

Actions taken  Status  

15/12/2022   York Opposes 
Voter ID 
Requirements  

Council therefore resolves to:  
 Request the Chief 
Operating Officer writes to 
the Cabinet Office to 
express the Council’s 
serious concern as to the 
introduction of mandatory 
Voter ID in any UK 
elections.   

Ian Floyd / 
Bryn 

Roberts  

Letter sent on 03/03/2023 to 
Government from West 
Yorkshire Chief Executives, 
which York supports, aimed at 
raising significant concerns 
relating to the implementation 
of the requirement for electors 
to show photographic 
identification in the polling 
station from 04/05/2023.   

Completed   

      Request a report is 
brought to a public 
meeting of the council’s 
Executive outlining: the 
plans and update on 
preparations to introduce 
mandatory voter ID for the 
May 2023 local election in 
York   

  

Ian Floyd / 
Bryn 

Roberts  

Report to be tabled at March’s 
Executive Meeting.   
  
Completed.   
  

Completed   

      the potential cost as 
well as consideration of 
any practical issues 
involved in issuing postal 
vote application forms to 
every eligible voter on the 
Electoral Register in 
York.use the council’s 

Ian Floyd / 
Bryn 

Roberts  

Completed.   Completed   

P
age 41



communications function 
to regularly promote postal 
voting, and frequently in 
the months prior to an 
election.  

  
  
  

P
age 42



Council 
Meeting  

Motion   Resolutions  Lead Officer 
/ Executive 

Member  

Actions taken  Status  

15/12/2022  Introduction 
of Council 
Tax Premium 
for Second 
Homes  

Council therefore resolves to:   
· Request officers to bring a paper 
to a meeting of the Executive 
outlining the implications and 
options for implementing a 100% 
council tax premium of second 
homes in York, with a view to 
implementing the policy once 
national legislation has been 
granted Royal assent.   

Pauline 
Stuchfield   

The council is required to take any 
decision a year in advance of being 
able to apply any change in the 
liability for second homes.  The 
decision was taken in last years 
budget paper however the Act 
(Levelling Up and Regeneration 
Bill) has not yet been passed to 
allow LA’s the power to do this.  
  
The same decision is being 
included in this years budget 
papers to come into effect on 1st 
April 2025 should the Act be 
passed in time.  
  

Ongoing  

     Request the Chief 
Operating Officer to write to 
relevant Minsters on behalf of 
the Council in support of the 
introduction of the council tax 
premium for second homes 
and seek assurance that 
loopholes that could see 
second home owners avoid 
the payment of the premium 
will be addressed.  

Pauline 
Stuchfield/Ian 

Floyd  

Completed  Completed   

  
  
  

P
age 43



Council 
Meeting  

Motion   Resolutions  Lead Officer 
/ Executive 

Member  

Actions taken  Status  

23/03/23  Care 
Leavers’ 
Transport 
Costs  

Council therefore resolves to request that 
following May’s elections, the new 
Executive consider what additional offer 
could be made to Care Leavers including 
assessing the feasibility of also offering 
care leavers the option of:  

 Financial assistance with 
annual bus travel, a 16–25 rail 
card and discounted access to 
the TIER e-cycle/ e-scooter 
scheme up to the age of 25;  
 Free urban cycle skills 
training;  
 A contribution towards a 
bicycle and appropriate 
protective clothing and through 
working with partners, find ways 
to cover the full costs of a new 
bicycle and appropriate 
accessories.  

New 
Administration 

/  
Martin Kelly    

    

  
  
  
  

P
age 44



Council 
Meeting  

Motion   Resolu
[...]
il for debate according to the 
significance of the issues. 

  
7. Under paragraph 8.3, the Committee may call for reports and undertake 

reviews in relation to petitions where it is concerned that they have not 
been dealt with properly. 

 
 

Consultation 
 
8. All Councillors were involved in the decision making around the existing 

Petitions Scheme, given that it was subject to Full Council approval for 
inclusion in its Constitution. Relevant Directorates are involved in the 
preparation of the schedule of petitions and actions compiled at Annex 
B. 
 

Implications 
 
9. There are no known legal, financial, human resources or other 

implications directly associated with the recommendations in this report.  
However, depending upon what, if any, further actions Members agree 

Page 76



 

to in respect of individual petitions there may, of course, be specific 
implications for resources which would need to be addressed. 

 
Risk Management 
 
10. There are no known risk implications associated with the 

recommendations in this report. Members should, however, be aware of 
the reputational risk to the Council if it fails to ensure appropriate 
consideration is given to petitions from the public.     

 
Recommendations 

 

11. Members are asked to: 
 

(i) Note the schedule of petitions recorded since November 2023; 
 

(ii) Review the petitions and actions planned or taken and identify 
any further actions they consider necessary or appropriate in line 
with the options available under the Council’s Petitions Scheme, 
as set out at paragraphs 6 and 7 above. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee carries out its constitutional role in 

relation to petitions. 
  

Contact Details: 
 
Author: 
 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Team 
Leader 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Bryn Roberts 
Director of Governance 
Bryn.roberts@york.gov.uk 

dawn.steel@york.gov.uk  

Report Approved  Date 
 

01/5/2024 
 

Wards Affected: All  

 
Background Papers:
[...]
ber and will not be 

considered by CCSMC. 

8.6     If the petition/ePetition is about something over which the council 

has no direct control e.g. the local railway or hospital, we may 

refer it to the Council’s relevant partner organisation, and where 

appropriate, may work with them to respond to the petition. 

 

9         Getting Involved When Your Petition Is Considered 

 

9.1      A petitioner may choose to attend any meeting where their 

petition/ePetition is to be considered to listen to the debate, or 

register to speak at the meeting via the Council’s Public 

Participation Scheme. This scheme enables participants to 

address Councillors before they debate the issues raised. 

 

10       What happens next? 

 

10.1    The petition/ePetition organiser will receive notification of the 

outcome of their petition. Where a petition/ePetition has been 

considered at a public meeting, information on the related 

decisions will be made available electronically via the meeting 

minutes published online. It will also be possible to track the 

implementation of any actions arising from them, via the online 

committee management system. 

 

 

Page 84



Annex B 

Petitions Schedule, May 2023 ongoing 

Petition Details  
No. of Signatures 

Petition 
type 

Officer 
Responsible 

Decision 
Maker 

Date of 

Receipt 

Action Proposed Action Taken Status 

Open/Closed 

191.  Improve Road 
Safety – Hopgrove, 
York A1036 Malton 
Road 

101 signatures 

E-petition 
sent via email 
received 10 
May from 
Kelly Dunn 

Dave Atkinson Executive 
Member for 
Economy and 
Transport 

12.09.23  Resolved:  More detailed 

work on measure was 

requested and would be 

considered as part of the 

Transport Capital Programme 

in 2024/25. 

Closed 

192.  Requesting the 
setting up of 
“Resident’s only 
parking” in Farrar 
Street, York, YO10 
3BZ 

42 signatures 

Petition 
handed in 
8.6.23 by Cllr 
Whitcroft on 
behalf of lead 
petitioner 
Robert 
Purnell. 

Da
[...]
00



   

Petition Details  
No. of Signatures 

Petition 
type 

Officer 
Responsible 

Decision 
Maker 

Date of 

Receipt 

Action Proposed Action Taken Status 

Open/Closed 

215. Support Outdoor 
Dining in York 

We the undersigned 
call on the City of York 
Council to urgently 
review how pavement 
cafes can operate in 
York city centre 
considering the recent 
changes to city centre 
access. Many 
businesses are now 
unable to offer an 
outdoor dining option 
which will and is 
having significant 
financial 
consequences for 
local traders and small 
businesses.  

232 signatures 

Presented by 
Cllr Mason at 
Full Council 
on 21 March 
2024 

Helene Vergereau Executive 
Member 
Economy & 
Transport 

21.03.24 Report to EMDS 

and Licensing 

Committee 

(including new 

legislation and 

guidance update) – 

Date TBC 

Acknowledged on 26.03.24 

 

Open 

216.  Improving 
Cycling Facilities on 
Wentworth Road – We 
the undersigned, 
would welcome the 
opportunity to trial a 
bicycle storage hanger 
on Wentworth Road. 

12 signatures 

Petition email 
to Cllr. 
Kilbane 
11.3.24 from 
than Lead 
Petitioner. 

Greg Morgan Executive 
Member for 
Economy & 
Transport 

11.03.24 To be considered in 

a future report to 

the Executive 

Member for 

Economy and 

Transport 

Petition acknowledged, Open 

P
age 101



   

Petition Details  
No. of Signatures 

Petition 
type 

Officer 
Responsible 

Decision 
Maker 

Date of 

Receipt 

Action Proposed Action Taken Status 

Open/Closed 

217. Petition the 
Council to support 
calls for an immediate 
and sustainable 
ceasefire in Gaza and 
Israel.  

We, the undersigned 
concerned residents of 
York, are reaching out 
to our elected 
councillors in 
alignment with major 
international cities, 
such as Chicago, as 
well as UK cities, and 
in keeping with York's 
status as the first 
Human Rights City in 
the UK 

1352 signatures 

Presented by 
Cllr Myers at 
Full Council 
on 21 March 
2024 

Bryn Roberts Executive 
Leader 

21/03/24  Petition acknowledged. This 

will be reported to the next 

available Corporate Services, 

Climate Change, and Scrutiny 

Management Committee, with 

a recommendation that it be 

escalated to the Leader of the 

Council for consideration. 

 

218. Reopen The 
Groves Roads 

We the undersigned 
petition the council to 
reopen the closed 
roads. 

19 signatures 

ePetition Helene Vergereau Executive 
Member for 
Economy & 
Transport 

04/04/24 To be considered at 

a future decision 

session of the 

Executive member 

for Economy and 

Transport 

Petition acknowledged on 

15.04.24 

Open 

P
age 102



   

Petition Details  
No. of Signatures 

Petition 
type 

Officer 
Responsible 

Decision 
Maker 

Date of 

Receipt 

Action Proposed Action Taken Status 

Open/Closed 

219. Disapproval of the 
proposed alterations to 
the number 16/24 bus 
routes and timings 

We the passengers 
who use the number 16 
bus are against the 
proposals to extend the 
service/combined with 
Transdev, to a longer 
run, probably making it 
more difficult to achieve 
within the one hour 
suggested. 

139 signatures 

Petition hand 
delivered to 
West Offices  

Sam Fryers/Lara 
Thornton 

Executive 
Member for 
Economy & 
Transport 

03.04.24  Acknowledged by the 

Executive Member for 

Economy and Transport on 4 

April 2024 as a response to 

the bus network review 

consultation. 

 

Executive Member 

subsequently responded: 

Officers have assured me that 

there won’t be any changes to 

the existing route 16 until the 

end of August. We’ll be sure to 

work with the operators to 

ensure that all revised routes 

and timetables are realistic 

and achievable. 

Closed 

220.  Petition for 
Residents Parking 
Zone in Milton Street. 

We, the undersigned, 
call upon City of York 
Council to introduce a 
Residents Parking 
Zone in Milton Street 
and surrounding 
streets. 

12 signatures 

Petition email 
from Cllr 
Tony Clarke 
to Highway 
Regulation 10 
April 2024. 

Darren Hobson Executive 
Member for 
Economy & 
Transport 

10.04.24 Report to be 

considered at a 

future session of the 

Executive Member 

for Economy and 

Transport 

Petition acknowledged. Open 

 

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Work Plan 

Meeting 
Date 

Committee Agenda Item 

13/05/24 CSMC  Ten Year Strategies  

 Council Motions 

 Petitions Schedule 

 Work Planning 

15/05/24 HHASC  Adult Social Care Strategy 

 Autism and Neurodivergence Strategy, 
ICB report 

21/05/24 EPAT  TBC 

04/06/24 CCC  TBC 

10/06/24 CSMC  York pipeline of proposals for the 
combined authority 

 

The Forward Plan can be found here. 

Committees 

CSMC  
 
EPAT  
 
HHASC  
 
CCC 

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee  
Economy, Place, Access and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee  
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee  
Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

      

Page 105 Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=788&RP=733


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 The Ten-Year Strategies: a stock take
	Annex A The Strategy and Policy Framework
	Annex B Climate 10 year Plan Scorecard at March 2024 - Limited 23-24 Data
	Annex C Economy 10 year Plan Scorecard at March 2024 - Limited 23-24 Data
	Annex D Health and Wellbeing 10 year Plan Scorecard at March 2024 - No 23-24 Data

	5 Monitoring and Tracking of Approved Council Motions
	Annex A 010524 V2 Council Motions

	6 Schedule of Petitions
	Annex A_Appendix 2- Petitions Scheme
	Annex B 300424 NEW Petitions Schedule May 2023 ongoing

	7 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date 13 May 2024 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Baxter, J Burton, Healey, D Myers, 
Rowley, Steels-Walshaw, K Taylor, Waller, 
Widdowson, Wann (Substitute for Cllr Ayre) 
and Clarke (Substitute for Cllr Kelly) 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Ayre and Kelly 
 
Cllr Douglas, Leader inc. Corporate Services, 
Policy, Strategy and Partnerships 
 
Claire Foale, Assistant Director, Policy and 
Strategy 
Shaun Gibbons, Head of Carbon Reduction 
Kathryn Daly, Head of City Development 
Dawn Steel, Democratic Services Team 
Leader 

 

50. Declarations of Interest (5:32 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  
 
None were declared. 

 
 
51. Minutes (5:32 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 22 April 2024 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to an amendment at 
minute 46 where the last sentence should read ‘He raised 
concerns regarding high consumption areas, which he 
considered to be big polluters’. 

 
 
 
 



52. Public Participation (5:33 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
53. The Ten-Year Strategies: a stock take (5:33 pm)  
 

The Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy introduced the report and 
summarised the key points contained in the update. 
 
Members asked a range of questions which covered the 10 Year 
Scorecards, time lags in data sets, changes to plans as a result of strategic 
priorities, transport policy including car-sharing initiatives, the role of the 
combined authority, timescales for reviewing and updating the strategies, 
climate strategy key performance indicators (KPI’s) and financing the 
climate action plan. 
 
Officers and the Leader noted that transport policy was being developed in 
conjunction with the York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority through 
the emerging local transport plan.   
 
Resolved:   

i. That the report be noted. 
ii. That the item be brought back to the committee following 

any future update of the strategies. 
 

Reason: To allow the committee to discharge its responsibilities in 
monitoring and advising on council priorities and 
strategies. 

 
 
54. Monitoring and Tracking of Approved Council Motions 
(6:01 pm)  
 

The Democratic Services Team Leader provided an update on the 
monitoring and tracking of approved Council motions. 
 
Members questioned the wording of the information relating to the motion 
on the Introduction of Council Tax Premium for Second Homes.  They also 
requested that more information be provided in the actions and status 
columns where appropriate. 
 
[6.27pm Cllr Rowley left the meeting.] 
 



Resolved: 
 

i. That the content of Annex A be noted. 
ii. That CMT/Portfolio Holders and then Group Leaders 

review approved Council Motions periodically at their 
monthly session to ensure any agreed actions for 
Members are being appropriately enacted. 

iii. Clarification be sought on the wording for the above 
motion relating to Council Tax. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that processes for monitoring and 

implementing approved council motion resolutions remain 
sufficiently robust. 

 
 
 
55. Schedule of Petitions (6:29 pm)  
 

The Democratic Services Team Leader provided an update on the 
Schedule of Petitions, covering petitions received since May 2023. 
 
The officer explained the process for Petitions and noted that there was 
some ambiguity in the Constitution for the process for petitions received by 
the council. 
 
[6.30 – 6.31pm, Cllr Steels-Walshaw left the meeting.  6.31 – 6.34 pm, Cllr 
Taylor left the meeting.] 
 
It was confirmed that members could contact Democratic Services in the 
first instance for more information relating to the status of a petition.  
Members suggested that tracking the status of petitions via the website 
would be useful. 
 
In relation to petition 217, to support calls for an immediate and sustainable 
ceasefire in Gaza and Israel, Cllr Healey proposed that the petition be 
escalated to the Leader of the Council for consideration, this was seconded 
by Cllr Taylor.  Members voted unanimously in favour of the 
recommendation.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Democratic Services to look into options for a web page 
to hold petitions received and progress against them 
moving forward; 



ii. That petition 217, as outlined above, be referred to 
Executive Leader Decision Session; 

iii. Invite Constitution Working Group to review and clarify 
the practice of referring petitions lodged at Full Council to 
CCSMC, taking account of custom of practice and the 
legitimate role of the Committee and avoiding 
unnecessary delays in the process of petitions being 
considered; 

iv. In the interim, Chair/Vice Chair to review any new 
petitions received and expedite any not progressed for 
action/consideration by relevant decision taker 

 

Reason: To ensure the Committee carries out its constitutional 
function in relation to petitions. 

 
 
56. Work Plan (6:53 pm)  
 

Members considered the Scrutiny work plan for the four scrutiny 
committees and discussed future items for the municipal year. 
 
Resolved:   

i. That the work plan be noted. 
ii. That a draft committee work plan be distributed to 

Members for review and comment. 
 
Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton,  Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.11 pm]. 


